
CITY OF NORTH BATTLiFORD
SASKATCHEWAN

BYLAW NO. 2134

A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF NORTH BATTLEFORD, IN THE
PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN, TO AMEND BYLAW NO
1706, BEING THE WATERWORKS SYSTEMS BYLAW.

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 8 of The Cities Act 2002, Council may pass any bylaws
in relation to public utilities including the establishing fees for providing those services;

WHEREAS pursuant to Section 17 of The Cities Act 2002, Council may provide a public
utility service,

WHEREAS the Council of the City of North Battleford deems it necessary to amend The
Waterworks System Bylaw No. 1706;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of North Battleford in the Province of
Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

1
. That Schedule "B" be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following

Schedule "B":

SCHEDULE "B" REFERRED TO IN BYLAW NO. 1706

CITY OF NORTH BATTLiFORD

WATER CHARGES - A FLAT RATE MONTHLY

Meter Size

15-26 mm (5/8" -1") Residential
40 mm (1.5") Residential
15*18 mm (5/8" - 3/4") Commercial/lndustrial/Other

$ 18.27
$ 76.20
$ 18.27
$ 57.41
$ 76.20
$ 114.30
$ 457.17
$ 570.67
$1,282.22

25 mm (1") Commercial/lndustrial/Other
40 mm (1.5") Commercial/Industrial/Other
50 mm (2") Commercial/lndustrial/Other
75 mm (3") Commercial/lndustrial/Other
100 mm (4") Commercial/lndustrial/Other
150 mm (6") Commercial/Industrial/Other



Bylaw No. 2134 Page 2

WATER CHARGES -B FLAT RATE MONTHLY

(Underground Infrastructure)

Meter Size

15-25 mm (5/8" -1") Residential $ 10.67

40 mm (1.5") Residential $ 55.41
15-18 mm (5/8" - 3/4") Commercial/lndustrial/Other $ 12.37
25 mm (1") Commercial/Industrial/Other $ 39.29

40 mm (1.5") Commercial/lndustrial/Other $ 52.30
50 mm (2") Commercial/Industrial/Other $ 78.60
75 mm (3") Commercial/lndustrial/Other $ 313.79
100 mm (4") Commercial/Industrial/Other $ 392.38
150 mm (6") Commercial/lndustrial/Other $ 864.27

WATER CHARGES - C FLAT RATE MONTHLY

Rates Per Cubic Metre

Volume Rate (per cubic metre)
Bulk Water Rate (per cubic metre)

Residential AMI Smart Meter Accommodation Rate

Monthly Accommodation Meter Read Fee $ 22.69

PER INSTALLATION

Radio Removal and Touchpad Installation Fee $ 125.31

$ 1.72
$ 6.28

2
. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect on the date of the final passing thereof.

Introduced and read a first time this 9*h day of January, 2023.

Read a second time this 9th day of January, 2023.

Read a third time and adopted this 91h day of January, 2023.

W

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

imu




